- approving limits;

- taking necessary measures, if approved limits exceed maximum acceptable amounts.

Adherence to established limits is binding for all subdivisions dealing with foreign exchange transactions.

Table 31.1. Currency risk analysis

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Line  Currency

As at 31 December 2016  As at 31 December 2015

Monetary

assets

Monetary

liabilities

Net

position

Monetary

assets

Monetary

liabilities

Net

position

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 USD  870 231 926 156 (55 925) 872 768 937 815 (65 047)

2 EUR 152 786 169 933 (17 147) 140 305 164 743 (24 438)

3 GBP  369 277 92 2 140 597 1 543

4 Other  93 034 87 918 5 116 53 635 47 528 6 107

5 Total 1 116 420 1 184 284 (67 864) 1 068 848 1 150 683 (81 835)

Table 31.2. Sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity to potential changes in official UAH

exchange rates as at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)

Line  Description

Weighted average currency

rate for 2016

Weighted average currency

rate for  2015

Effect on

profit/(loss)

Effect on

equity

Effect on

profit/(loss)

Effect on

equity

1 2  3 4 5 6

1 20 % strengthening of USD  (11 185) (11 185) (10 668) (10,668)

2 20 % weakening of USD  11 185 11 185 10 668 10,668

3 20 % strengthening of Euro  (3 429) (3 429) (4 008) (4 008)

4 20 % weakening of Euro  3 429 3 429 4 008 4 008

5 20 % strengthening of GBP  19 19 253 253

6 20 % weakening of GBP  (19) (19) (253) (253)

7 20 % strengthening of other currencies  1 023 1 023 1 002 1 002

8 20 % weakening of other currencies   (1 023) (1 023) (1 002) (1 002)

Interest rate risk

In assessing and managing interest rate risk, the Bank uses the methodology where expected future cash

flows are projected for different periods applying basis point changes in interest rates to sensitive assets

and liabilities.

Financial Risk Management Committee of Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. approved the limit of net interest

income sensitivity (+ 100 bp) at the level of +/- EUR 7.0 million in general for the banking portfolio and

the limits for each time interval: short-term, medium-term and long-term. The limits were adopted by the

Bank and are an integral part of interest rate risk management.